qumbumﬁdmmmmmdm
I

FileNo. |S0b49 Committee Item No. D
: ! Board Item No. - &/

COMMITTEEIBOARD, OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget & Finance Commiﬁee ‘ Date Jﬁlv 15, 2015

Board of Supervisors Meeting | Date J, ,ﬁm\ 2 (‘ 01T

‘Cmte Board
[T [ Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

‘Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU '
Grant Information Form

Grant Budget '
-Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter '

Application

Public Correspondence

o
-
s
m
A

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

O
R

Completed by:__Linda Wong Date_ July 10, 2015

Completed by:_ Linda Wong Date___ }, ,(qu ¥ 20T

1457




© © oo N o o b w N -~

N N N N N N s e wd wd wd e A wd o owa
OO A W N = O W 00N OO N WwW N -

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE
7/15/15 '
FILE NO. 150649 RESOLUTION NO.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Federal Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation
Program - 4th Street Bridge - $11,420,360] .

Resolution retroactively authorizing Public Works to accept and expend a grant in ‘the
amount of $11,420,360 from the Federal Highway Bridge Replacement and
Rehabilitation Program - 4" Street Bridge for reimbursement of eligible project and
settlement costs incurred by the City and County of San Francisco for the period of

January 1, 2007, through January 12, 2012.

WHEREAS, Construction of the 4th Street Bridge Projecﬁ was substantially complete
on May 31, 2006, and the bridge was opened to traffic in August 2006; and

WHEREAS, In February 2008, the contractor, Mitchell Engineering/Obayashi
Corporation, Joint Venture, (MEOC), filed a lawsuit against the City for direct costs and delay
damages due to unforeseen conditions; and

WHEREAS, In January 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved an ordinance, on file
with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 111287, which authorized settlement of
the lawsuit and payment of $14,950,000 from the City to MEOC; and

WHEREAS, The ordinance authorized the Director of Public Works to apply for
reimbursement from Caltrans for eligible costs; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans and the Federal Highway Administration have reviewed the
claims and project records, Consulted with the US Department of Transportation and Inspector
General's Office, and approved a reimbursement of $11,420,360; and

WHEREAS, In February 2015 the City received payment from Caltrans in thé amount
of $11,420,360; and

WHEREAS, Receipt of the grént reimbursement requfres retroative acceptande by the

Board of Supervisors; now, therefore, be it

Mayor Lee 1458
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1




RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of Public Works

1
2 | to retroactively accept and expend $11,420,360 in Federal grant funds for the Fourth Street
3 Bridge Seismic Retrofit & Rehabilitation Project; and, be it H
4 FURTHER RESQLVED, That the the Department of Public Works is authorized to
5 record the legal settlement in the qurth Street Bridge ProjectAaccount with the intent to
6 reimburse the general fund for eligible settlemeht costs; and, be it
7  FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Public Wofks or his designee is
8 authorized to execute all documents related to the project with Caltrans.
9 - : y - ,
10 Recommended: ‘ Approved: ,[7/{%/ /Y";Z(‘
11. //~ - | 'yé/Mayor
12 ) - .
12 W . ==
14 | Mohammed Nuru ‘ Approvﬁ%m\ ~
Se—0
15 | Director of Public Works ControlleS\) ‘
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
| ‘Mayor. Lee’ . ,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

1459




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING : ' ) ~ Juy 15,2015

Item 5 Department: C
File 15-0649 General Services Agency - Department of Public Works
(DPW)

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution authorizes DPW to retroactively accept and expend
$11,420,360 in Federal Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program grant
funds in order to reimburse the City for a portion of the cost of its settlement with
Mitchell Engineering/Obayashi Corporation, Joint Venture, (MEOC), its pArincipaI
contractor for the 4™ Street Bridge. ' '

Key Points

e In 2012, the Board of Supervisors authorized a $14,950,000 settlement with MEOC, for
direct costs and delay damages associated with the 4™ street Bridge Project. The Board
also directed DPW to apply for eligible reimbursements from Caltrans.

Fiscal iImpact

e The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) authorized a grant of $11,420,360 equal to
80 percent of $14,275,450 in costs eligible for reimbursement by FHWA. Eligible costs
consist of MEOC settlement costs and legal expenses, less costs related to transit (rather
than highway) uses.

Recommendations

e Amend the proposed resolution to state on page 1, line 21, that thecorrect grant
amount is $11,420,360, and not $11,168,368.

e Approve the proposed resolution as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

14
1460



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 15,2015

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

City Administrative Code Section 10.170-1 states that accepting Federal, State, or third-party
grant funds in the amount of $100,000 or more, including any City matching funds required by
the grant, is subject to Board of Supervisors approval.

Background

Before construction of the 4™ Street Bridge Seismic Retrofit and Rehabilitation Project was
completed and opened to traffic in 2006, the project experienced significant delays and cost
overruns. In 2008, the principal contractor, Mitchell Engineering/Obayashi Corporation, Joint
Venture, (MEOC), filed a lawsuit against the City for direct costs and delay damages. In January
2012, the Board of Supervisors approved an ordinance authorizing a settlement with and
payment to MEOC in the amount of $14,950,000. )

The ordinance also directed the Director of the Department of Public Works (DPW) to apply for
reimbursement from Caltrans for eligible costs. Caltrans and the Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA) agreed to reimburse the City $11,420,360, or 80 percent of the
$14,275,450 in costs deemed eligible for reimbursement, as detailed in Table 1 below. The City
received the payment in February 2015.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution authorizes DPW to retroactively accept and expend $11,420,360 in
Federal Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program grant funds in order to
reimburse the City for a portion of the cost of its settlement with MEOC, its principal contractor
for the 4™ Street Bridge.

The proposed resolution should be amended to state on page 1, line 21, that the correct grant
amount is $11,420,360, and not $11,168,368.

FISCAL IMPACT

The Federal grant amount of $11,420,360 is equal to 80 percent of the settlement costs
incurred by the City for the 4" Street Bridge Project that were deemed eligible for
reimbursement, or $14,275,450, as shown in Table 1 below.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1461




BUDGET AND FINANCE SuB-COMMITTEE MEETING ] Jury 15, 2015

Table 1: Federal Grant Amount to Be Received By City

©... . TotalSettlement Amount - - 14,950,000
Additional Legal Costs 1,660,171

ortion of Settlement Costs Related to Non-Highway Uses , ,
Porti f Settl C Related to Non-High Uses* (2,334,721)

Total Costs Allowable for Reimbursement - 127

‘of Allowable Reimbursement Amount)

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed resolution to state on page-1, line 21, that the correct grant
amount is $11,420,360, and not $11,168,368.

‘Federal Grant Amouint {

2. Approve the proposed resolution as amended.

* Costs related to transit uses, including larger steel pipe piles to allow Muni light rail vehicles to use the bridge and
the strengthening of the movable steel span to hold the light rail tracks, are eligible for reimbursement by SF
Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) and Caltrans. SFMTA has agreed to pay the City this portion of the
settlement costs. :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' ' BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
16
1462



TO: Angela Calvi"o, Clerk of the Board of Sup

FROM: Mohammed Nuru, Director
DATE: ' June 1, 2015

SUBJECT: Accept and Expend Resolution for 4% Street Bridge
Legal Settlement Reimbursement

GRANT TITLE: - Federal Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation
o Program ‘ ‘ : : :

Attached please find the original* and 1 copy of each of the following:

_x__ Proposed grant resolution; original* signed by Department, Mayor,

Controller

_X__ Grant information form, including disability checklist
_____ Grant budget |

__ Grant application

_Xx___ Grant award letter from funding agency

____Ethics Form 126 (applicable) |

____Contracts, Leases/Agreements (if applicable)

_X__ Other (Explain): Copy of settlement payment, #05565164
Special Timeline Requirements:

Departmental representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution:
Name: Phone:

Interoffice Mail Address:

Certified copy required Yes [ ] No X

(Note: certified copies have the seal of the City/County affixed and are occasionally required by
funding agencies. In most cases ordinary copies without the seal are sufficient).

Updated August 7, 2014 A 1463




File Number: ‘
(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors)

e

Grant Resolution Information Form
(Effective July 2011)

Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and
expend grant funds.

The following despribes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolutipn:

1. Grant Title: Federal Highway Bndge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program — 4™ St Bridge Legal
Settlement

2. Department: Public Works
3. Contact Person: Simone Jacques , » Telephone: 554-6912
4, Grant Approval Status (check one):
[X] Approved by funding agency ' [1 Not yet approved
5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: $11,420,360

6. a. Matching Funds Required: $ 2,855,090 :
b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable). General Fund

7. a. Grant Source Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): Caltrans

8. Proposed Grant Project Sum‘mary:

Non-Partlclpatmg Mum Share

s (2 334 721)

 TOTALPARTICIPATING CONSTRUCTION: SETTLEMENT ~'§
- Claims Defense Costs for consultant services, engineering, project
management and attorneys - § 1,660,171 °
TOTAL PARTICIPATING AMOUNT $ 14,275,450
Federal Share (80%) $ 11,420,360

9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval docum_ents, oras proposed:

Start-Date: n/a End-Date: n/a
10. .

a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: These funds are reimbursing legal settlement costs
paid by the city and County of San Francisco related to the 4™ Street Bridge Seismic Retrofit
project.

b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? n/a

c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department’s Local Business
Enterprise (LBE) requirements? n/a

d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? n/a

1 1464



1. a. Does the budget include indirect costs?

[X] Yes [1No

b. If yes, how much? $60,809.47

c. How was the amount calculated? Amount was calculated using the Department’s indirect cost
plan

d. If no, why are indirect costs not included?

[ ] Not allowed by granting agency [ 1 To maximize use of grant funds on direct services

[ ] Other (please explain): '

e. If no indirect costs are included, what would have been the indirect costs?

12. Any other significant grant requirements or comments:
This grant is reimbursing legal settlement costs paid by the city and County of San Francisco related to
the 4™ Street Bridge Seismic Retrofit project. The project was completed in 2006 and the legal
settlement paid in 2012.

**Disability Access Checklist***(Department must forward a copy of all completed Grant Informatlon
.Forms to the Mayor’s Office of Disability)

13. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all that apply):

[X] Existing Site(s) [ 1 Existing Structure(s) [ 1 Existing Program(s) or SeNice(s)
[ 1 Rehabilitated Site(s) [X] Rehabilitated Structure(s) [ 1 New Program(s) or Service(s)

[ 1 New Site(s) [ 1 New Structure(s)

14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor’s Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and

concluded that the project as proposed wili be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all
“ther Federal, State and local disability rights laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons
Jith disabilities. These requirements include, but are not limited to:.

1. Having staff trained in how to provide reasonable modifications in policies, practices and procedures;
‘2. Having auxiliary aids and services available in a timely manner in order to ensure communication access;.

3. Ensuring that any service areas and related facilities open to the public are architecturally accessible and
have been inspected and approved by the DPW Access Compliance Officer or the Mayor’s Office on
Disability Compliance Officers.

If such access would be technically infeasible, this is described in the comments section below:

Comments:

2 1465




Departmental ADA Coordinator or Mayor's Office of Disability Reviewer:
Feviu 8, Jetsen

(Name)
ADA [ DI AECBSS LooPPET L
(Title) '
Date Reviewed: £ ¥ M&T Zoo/s éz«//kﬁ\,éﬂgwﬁ\,

(Signature Required)

Department Head or Designee Approval of Grant Information Form:

Mohammed Niru

" Dt of Dol WotiS |

(Title)
Date Reviewed: 2 /Z fé )/

(Signature Required)

3 1466



L9V1

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FINANCE LETTER Dals' 12/12/2014
4

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING
LOCAL PROGRAM ACCDUNTING BRANCH
i 72304
Atlention*  Adam Ambrosing . Q3072008 »
Atiention”  Adiom Ammbrosing A Apv T 0¥ 0ood CER AN
FINANCE ITEMS 7777 7 Pnow'fo'rn mﬁzmhm‘ RERR FED FUNOS W'm FXD FUNDE SEC  WOF FED FURDS | 810 371P Hm src il arns sEl _WGALFvﬂDS T OOTHER™
LUMP SU t 05T I i aEswe SEISMIC 112 (DEMO) MATCK AT I
i ¢ | Qszs [ : Maot '
: i ! | 3womMse QIOI/BMDD I tyso i ! .
’ ; i . | I i | :
'i : ' l i | [
| 1 : | : .
R L Uy — 4 / . S SN RO
Envimomental Sludies & Permits” Pro Rata 7 $T570,5191 nu $1,348 237 6 wooK ssﬂ,mz.wt 3.6 £615.884 00 30.0d e $67.918 D ﬁ?ﬁz‘o‘q""‘—imemu e 3243563 oq; $o68
‘ : SR S — ... i ! : e
Enviromental Studies & Permils| o Raix 7 szoo.oonFu: S2000C0.00 BB.SIR 0.4 317706000 E| 5000 3G so.oc; V22,840, oaz_ ) ua 200
— ; . - : i i ] i .
Plans, Sp&CrTcahuns z Pro Haia H $1745.59500  $TRIITEION 80.00% $557.835.00 301 sa\r.wo.o&f 30.00 $0.4] ¥94,000.0 $142,000.00 mzsg.u'd T USssAZTAL0 . sadd
! 1 1 4 H .

. A A A

straelion 338632,300 81 531,173 4sz.aﬁ’ £0.00% 37.053.351.39 o0 57,400,094 15 $9.283,804.17

: N i . i
. S SR SO { l
' Agency Construction T Prafaw + STEMEdeZeg $5.638,7700% 80.00% $T87 m‘z.arxt ¥ 31,803,534 SO0 S127VATATE .
Engineerng 4 ;i N :

.~ Agency Construclion AR * ViAmgenng  S1ANDRSG  i0000% 354 C 5 G TR CTE T 500
: i

Remarks® SEQ 14

sr Accoun!

375.3 035 By 358133700

e T S e M i ETIY o STX
o oL i

Totals:

i
s1.798,172.0d 35,870,217 Zﬂ

S450 567 §7.335.283.57 so.cd

$0 0%

This Financs Letler was crested based on spaciie $hanclal information provided by the responsible local agéncy. Tha following
sncumbranca history Is preparsd by Local Assistance Accounting Offica and is provided here for local agency's inforraation and action,
For questions regarding financs [etter, contact:

. . i ; Jimmy Panmai
Jille: bstrict Area ERginesr %m.ﬁ_':’_N?.’—":- ;:':J—Bzzpa "
i P —_— ephone Noi 510-622-5910_

Slanature;

reobligate fund for invoice payment . N

Page 1 of 2 e

e emn



AMENDMENT MODIFICATION SUMMARY - (E-76)

FEDERAL AID PROGRAM CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

04-SF-0-CR;STPLZ-5934(080);"EXEMPT" Project; HBRR/SEISMIC Bridge No. 34C-0027 .

COST

TOTAL PART PART
SUMMARY COST Q120

PART

33D0/BMSO  Q100/BMDO

PART
SEC 112

DLA LOCATOR: 04-SF-0-CR PROJECT LOCATION:
PREFIX: STPLZ FOURTH ST BRIDGE (CHINA BASIN) BR NO 34C-0027
PROJECT NO:  5934(080) TYPE OF WORK:
SEQNO: - 14 SEISMIC RETROFIT & HBRR REHAB_ PREV AUTH / AGREE DATES:
STATE PROJ NO: 049286441 FED RR NO'S: PE.  09/15/1998
AGENCY: SAN FRANCISCO PUC CODES: : . RAW: . 06/11/2002
ROUTE: NA PROJ OVERSIGHT: DELEGATED/LOCAL ADMIN - CON:  08/01/2002
TIP DATA ENV STATUS / DT: FONSI 04/08/2002 : SPR: .
MPO:  MTC RW STATUS /DT: 3 08/11/2002 : MCS:
FSTIPYR:  06/07 INV RTE: : - OTH:
STIPREF:  CTIPS#206-0000-0640 BEG MP: 0
DISASTER NO: END MP: 0
BRIDGE NO'S:  34C0027
PROG CODE LINE NO IMPV TYPE FUNCSYS  URBAN AREA URB/RURAL DEMO ID
33D0 10 15 P _ . SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CA766
LY&0 -3 17 P SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CAT766
M001 32 14 P SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CA766
Mo01 33 17 P SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CAT766
Q100 11 ' 15 P SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CAT766
Q100 20 16 P SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CAT766
" Q100 30 14 P SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CA766
Q100 31 17 P SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CAT766
Q20 : 12 15 2 SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CAT766
§i20 21 16 P SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CA766 |
Q120 30 14 P SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CA766
@20 31 17 P SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND URBAN CATE6
FUNDING SUMMARY
PHASE PROJECT COST FEDERAL COST AC COST
PREV. OBLIGATION $3,505,252.00 $2,115,508.50 $0.00
PE THIS REQUEST $15,162.00 $15,162.50 $0.00
- SUBTOTAL $3,520,414.00 $2,130,671.00 $0.00
PREV. OBLIGATION $198,204.00 $49,148.62 $0.00
RIW THIS REQUEST $451.00 $451.38 $0.00
SUBTOTAL $198,655.00 $49,600.00 $0.00
PREV. OBLIGATION $24,948,505.00 $20,166,038.47 $0.00
CON THIS REQUEST $29,249,320.80 $11,397,768.37 $0.00
SUBTOTAL $54,197,825.80° $31,563,806.84 $0.00
TOTAL $57,916,894.80 $33,744,077.84 $0.00
STATE REMARKS
HISTORICAL COMMENTS

PE(P) 3,047,041 1,082,212 200,000 1,041,343 0
PE(T) 739931 318459 0 0 0

RW(P) 116114 31,000 0 31,000 0
RW(T) 187,208 0 0 0 0

CN(P) 24,864,479 11,254,765 0 10,483,644 0



FEDERAL REMARKS

AUTHORIZATION

AUTHORIZATION TQ PROCEED WITH REQUEST: OTH

FOR: INACTIVE REOBL

DOCUMENT TYPE: AMOD

SIGNATURE HISTORY FOR PROJECT NUMBER 5934(080) AS OF 03/16/2015
FHWA FMIS 4.0 SIGNATURE HISTORY
MOD # SIGNED BY SIGNED ON
7 SHUN HUEY 01/08/2015
PETER M. PANGILINAN 01/14/2015
TASIA PAPAJOHN 01/14/2015
6 TASIA PAPAJOHN 03/25/2014°
TASIA PAPAJOHN 03/25/2014
. RODNEY WHITFIELD 03/26/2014
5 SHUN HUEY 03/21/2014
PETER M. PANGILINAN . 03/21/2014
RODNEY WHITFIELD 03/21/2014
4 SHUN HUEY 08/20/2013
— PETER M. PANGILINAN 08/20/2013
g TASIA PAPAJOHN 08/20/2013
© 3 JERILYNN FOGLE . 08/16/2007
JERILYNN FOGLE 08/16/2007
VENESHIA L. SMITH 08/17/2007
2 LOR! S. WALLACE 05/12/2004
LORI 8. WALLACE 05/12/2004
DIANE R. TEECE 05/12/2004
1 LORI S. WALLACE 08/15/2002
LORI S. WALLACE 08/15/2002
TYANN DECHAMBEAU 08/15/2002
0 - CONVERTED FROM FMIS-3
CONVERTED FROM FMIS-3
CONVERTED FROM FMIS-3
FHWA FMIS 3.0 SIGNATURE HISTORY
MOD# DOCUMENT TYPE SIGNED ON
2 AMEND MOD 11/06/2000
1 AMEND MOD 06/22/2000
0 AUTH AGR 12/01/1998 -
CALTRANS SIGNATURE HISTORY
DOCUMENT TYPE SIGNED BY SIGNED ON

AMEND/MOD - AMBROSINI, ADAM

01/08/2015

PREPARED IN FADS BY: PANMAI, TEPPITAK
REVIEWED IN FADS BY: YANG, ALBERT
SUBMITTED IN FADS BY: AMBROSINI, ADAM
PROCESSED IN FADS BY: HUEY, SHUN
APPROVED IN FMIS BY: TASIA PAPAJOHN

12/31/2014
12/31/2014
01/08/2015
01/08/2015
01/14/2015

622-5910
651-0015

FOR CALTRANS
FOR FHWA



THE BACK OF THIS DOCUMENT GONTAINS AN ARTIFIGIAL WATERMARK - VIEW AT AN ANGLE ‘
WARRANT NUMBER

Srarz oF CALIFORMNMIA 05-555164

FUND NO, FUND NAMI
THE TREASURER OF THE STATE WILL PAY OUT OF THE 0048 TRANSPORTATION REV ACCO

IDENTIFICATION NO. ) MO.! DAY! YR.
2660 01 30. 2015 80-1342/11211
05565164
™ ses164 ‘ DOUARE  'C
——— CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO $11420360405

%
‘é
5
£
3
:

%/7‘%/ : n'i.-._‘,"a
£ iR
BZTTY . YEE @8

CALIFORNIA STATE CONTROLLER

nmh2chhh3dLg3n OGEESAELLI

Oy, 8
o - e ;-n___.,:,.u‘.mr-"“"‘ bl 8 ' ’* 4
- "‘.*..'-«“' ooy AV v*:";‘: i o (’i/j Z‘ov

r"""'"‘ i =

k
)

i "'{ i“*"" M..H
T o mm
!," “‘ ) :’\LJ, LA e
a"" 1 \
4 ce
7 3 L
v .
L e e !
’%":: :-‘7 e Y5 {
h’&.u 'i"' il J Ig
Y o~ - ' 3
- e S nga
* ¥ L ;f;»‘;. =
: ] 3; % o M“"ﬁi“"" wwﬁ' 5 b z«o e
e I | |
@ #2 (12/2014)

1470



EDWIN M. LEE

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR
TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: Mayor Edwin M. Lee 3
- RE: Accept and Expend Grant - Federal Highway Bridge Replacement and
Rehabilitation Program - Fourth Street Bridge - $11,420,360

DATE: June 16, 2015

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is a resolution retroactively
authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and expend a grant in the amount
of $11,420,360 from the Federal Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation
Program (HBRRP) for reimbursement of eligible project and settlement costs incurred
by the City and County of San Francisco.

I respectfully request that this item be calendared in Budget & Finance Committee on
July 15", 2015.

Should you have any questions, please contact Nicole Elliott (415) 554-7940.

1 DR. CARLTON B. Ggﬁiw PLACE, Room 200

SAN FRANCISCO RNIA 94102-4681
T rou~nec: (A48 RRAR1AA



1472



